

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

APPEAL NO. 23-2035

RHONDA LUCAS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PETER WARHOL,

Defendant-Appellant.

**INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT
Polk County No. LACL154718**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Tyler S. Smith AT0013124

Jordan R. Reed AT0015254

DURICK | TUTTLE | SMITH PLC

Email: tyler@dtslawgroup.com; jordan@dtslawgroup.com

1860 NW 118th Street, Ste. 250

Des Moines, IA 50325

Phone: (515) 934-5151; Fax: (515) 474-0488

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT PETER WARHOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement.....	7
Nature of the Case.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO RECONSIDER OR ENLARGE THE SEPTEMBER 23, 2023, RULINGS THAT DENIED WARHOL’S MOTION TO DISMISS, DENIED WARHOL’S MOTION TO STRIKE, AND GRANTED LUCAS ADDITIONAL TIME TO SERVE WARHOL, BECAUSE EACH RULING RELIED UPON ALLEGED EVASION OR MISLEADING CONDUCT OF WARHOL, WHICH LACKED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	19
a. Service Was Not Proper Under Iowa Code Section 321.501 as the Mailings Were to Invalid Addresses, and There Was No Actual Receipt Nor Refusal of the Mailings.....	21
b. Without Timely Service, the Court Had a Duty to Dismiss the Claims Against Warhol.....	27
c. There is No Evidence in the Record to Support Findings That Warhol was “Evading Service” or Engaged in “Misleading Conduct,” Nor that his Homelessness was Intentional or “On Purpose.”	29
d. Legal Representation Does Not Equate to Legal Notice.....	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING THE MOTION FOR ALTERNATE SERVICE	40
Conclusion	45
Request for Oral Argument.....	46

Certificate of Costs.....	47
Certificate of Compliance	47
Certificate of Service	48
Certificate of Filing.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toys, Inc.</i> , No. 14-0469, 2019 WL 4935560 (Iowa Ct. App., Aug. 19, 2015)	43
<i>Antolik v. McMahon</i> , 744 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 2007)	38
<i>Barrett v. Bryant</i> , 290 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1980)	24, 25, 30
<i>Beauchamp v. Iowa District Court in and for Cass County</i> , 328 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1983)	44
<i>Bentley v. Allen-Sherman-Hoff Pump Co.</i> , 203 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1972)	24
<i>Crall v. Davis</i> , 714 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2006)	20, 27, 28, 32, 36
<i>Carter v. Benjamin</i> , No. 11-0989, 2012 WL 3026555 (Iowa Ct. App., July 25, 2012)	34
<i>Dennis v. Christianson</i> , 482 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1992)	34
<i>Emery Transportation Company v. Baker</i> , 119 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 1963)	24, 25, 26, 30, 40
<i>Estate of Barnett v. Wimer</i> , No. 07-1309, 2008 WL 2200242 (Iowa Ct. App., May 29, 2008)	35
<i>First Newton Nat’l Bank v. General Cas. Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1988)	37
<i>Henry v. Schober</i> , 566 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1997)	36, 38
<i>Hoffman v. Carlock</i> , No. 08-1883, 2009 WL 3050876 (Iowa Ct. App., Sep. 17, 2009)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015)	27
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Attorney Disciplinary Board v. Dennis Bjorklund</i> , 725 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2006)	33
<i>L.F. Noll Inc. v. Eviglo</i> , 816 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 2012)	23, 24, 26
<i>Lutz v. Darbyshire</i> , 297 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 1980)	45
<i>M.A. v. Iowa District Court for Polk County</i> , 517 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 1994)	44
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	28
<i>Mokhtarian v. GTE Midwest Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1998)	30, 36, 38
<i>Silva v. Emp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1969)	38
<i>Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Summit Nutritionals Int’l Inc.</i> , 859 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2015)	19
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2013)	19
<i>Steiner v. Moyer</i> , No. 21-0948, 2022 WL 1234141 (Iowa Ct. App., April 27, 2021)	32, 43

Wilson v. Ribbens, 678 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2004)30, 32, 33, 36
Wolfs v. Challacombe, 218 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1974).....26

Statutes & Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 321.501 (2022). 9, 10, 13, 22-23
Iowa Code § 321.504 (2021)25
Iowa Code § 321.50523, 25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.11017
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.30520, 27, 28, 43
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.30214, 20, 38
Iowa R. Civ. P 1.421(1)39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.431(4)41

Other Authorities:

Iowa Courts Annual Report 2023, State Court Case Statistics, p. 21
https://www.iowacourts.gov/static/media/cms/Annual_Report_2023__F323582E925F5.pdf7
The U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, The 2023 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (AHAR to Congress) Part 1: Point-In-Time Estimates of Homelessness, App. p. 103, December 2023 (huduser.gov).....7
